customers.  Meanwhile, unsecured credit constitutes a very
small part of the bank’s total lending to retail customers.
In the corporate market corresponding loans are provided

against real estate in the form of rental properties and
project financing. Very few unsecured loans are granted.
Unsecured operating credit is not provided in the corporate
customer market.

Storebrand Bank ASA and Storebrand Kredittforetak AS do
not use guarantees and/or credit derivatives in connection
with the calculation of capital requirements.

6.6 Interest rate risk
The exposure of Storebrand Bank and Storebrand
Kredittforetak in the interest rate market is managed in
such a way that the sensitivity between assets and liabili-
ties is as little as possible. As a rule of thumb all long-term
fixed rate loans/investments and borrowing are subject to
interest rate hedging through the identification of corres-
ponding cross entries on the other side of the balance
sheet or through derivative transactions.

In the event of market risk changes that occur during the
first year, the affect on the result and equity will be as
shown below based on the balance sheet as of 31
December 2008:

Effect on income

INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE

NOK MILLION -1.5 % +1.5 % -12 % +12 %

Bonds and other fixed-income securities -67.5 67.7 0.0 0.0

Loans to and deposits with credit institutions -26.9 26.9 -2.1 2.1

Loans to and due from customers -464.2 466.1 -43.0 43.0

Derivatives 531.8 -506.6 -911.0 911.0

Liabilities to credit institutions 17.0 -17.8 254.9 -254.9

Deposits from and due to customers 9.2 -9.2 8.9 -8.9

Commercial paper and bonds issued -32.5 12.7 692.5 -692.5

Subordinated loan capital 33.1 -39.7 0.0 0.0

Total 0.1 0.1 0.2 -0.2

Effect on net profit/equity

INTEREST RATE FOREIGN EXCHANGE

NOK MILLION -1.5 % +1.5 % -12 % +12 %

Bonds and other fixed-income securities -67.5 65.1 0.0 0.0

Loans to and deposits with credit institutions -26.9 26.9 -2.1 2.1

Loans to and due from customers -464.2 320.1 -43.0 43.0

Derivatives 531.8 -168.4 -327.0 327.0

Liabilities to credit institutions 17.0 -3.6 254.9 -254.9

Deposits from and due to customers 9.2 -9.2 8.9 -8.9

Commercial paper and bonds issued -32.5 384.4 320.9 -692.5

Subordinated loan capital 33.1 -39.7 0.0 0.0

Total 0.1 575.5 212.6 -584.2

17

Specification of currency

INCOME NET PROFIT / EQUITY

NOK MILLION -12 % +12 % -12 % +12 %

USD 0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.2

EUR 0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.2

SEK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

DKK 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

JPY 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other currencies -0.1 0.1 -0.1 0.1

Total 0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.2

The overview demonstrates the accounting effect over a 12-month period of an immediate parallel change in interest rates
of +1.5 percentage points and -1.5 percentage points. Account has been taken of the one-time effect such an immediate
change in interest rates would have on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value and of the effects the change
in interest rates would have on the result for the remainder of the interest rate duration period before the change in
interest rate has income and cost related effects. The sensitivity calculation was carried out using the ORM risk manage-